Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of eight thousand eight hundred and forty-six dollars and fifty cents 
($8,846.50), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning 
for the purpose of providing for increases in wages of Mechanics. All obligations 
contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1917. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, JOHN T.

[...]

DOWLING, President, Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 
Sir—I respectfully request that your Honorable Board, pursuant to the provisions 

of section 1::, subdivision 8, of the Greater New York Charter, authorize an issue of 
special revenue bonds to the amount of eight thousand three hundred seventy-seven 
dollars and 50 cents ($8,377.50), to provide for the following increases in wages of 
mechanics 

1. Machinists, from $4.50 to $5 per day, as recommended by the Boai:d of Estimate 
and Apportionment on February 16th, 1917, and approved by the Board of Aldermen 
on February 27th, 1917.

[...]

powered to enter into a contract with Post & McCord, Inc., without public letting, for 
completion of the offices and mechanical equipment on the pier foot of West 46th 
street, North River (except the heating and plumbing work), at a cost not to exceed 
one hundred and fifty-four thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($154.850.00). 

JOHN McCANN, WM. P. McGARRY, CHARLES P. COLE, PATRICK H. 
SULLIVAN, PETER SCHWEICKERT, EDWARD W. COX, C. AUGUSTUS 
POST, ALEXANDER S. DRESCHER, MICHAEL J. HOGAN, Committee on Pub-
lic Letting. 

The City of New York, Department of Docks and Ferries, Office of the Com-

[...]

and empowered to enter into contracts, without public letting, for the completion 
of the offices and mechanical equipment on the pier, foot of West 46th street, North 
River, as follows : With Lustig & Weil for all of the work, except the heating and 
plumbing, at a cost not to exceed one hundred and forty-two thousand one hundred 
and fifteen dollars ($142,115) ; with Teran, Mahaney & Munro, Inc., for the heating 
work, at a cost not to exceed eight thousand nine hundred and thirty-four dollars 
($8,934), and with the Wm. Young Plumbing Co. for the 'plumbing work, at a cost 
not•to exceed five thousand four hundred and ninety-five dollars ($5,495). 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said report 
and adopt such resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Bassett, Bent. Burden, Browne. Cassidy, Collins, Colne,

[...]

at a stated meeting held September 6, 1917: 

Resolved, That subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermeb, 
the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on June 26, 
1913, and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 15, 1913, which authorizes 
forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) in corporate stock for the purchase of property 
adjoining Cumberland Street Hospital ($25,000) and for remodeling the buildings 
thereon ($20,000) be and is hereby amended to read as follows 

'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of the City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the purchase of property adjoining Cum-
berland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Depart-
ment of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue